## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
257-34 (COR)	Joe S. San Agustin	Relative to congratulating the Lions Club International District 204 District Governor Arturo C. Navarro, SPMJF and the Officers on the occasion of their Inauguration to serve for Lion Year 2017-2018; and to further extend an Un Dangkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' for their commitment to fulfill their mission and goals of the Lions Club across international borders and into the lives of all Lions and the people of Guam.	12:45 p.m.	10/08/17 6:00 p.m.						

## 2017 OCT -4 PM 12: 45 C-3

## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 257-34 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. 🐠
Joe S. San Agustin

Relative to congratulating the Lions Club International District 204 District Governor Arturo C. Navarro, 5PMJF and the Officers on the occasion of their Inauguration to serve for Lion Year 2017-2018; and to further extend an *Un Dangkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'ase'* for their commitment to fulfill their mission and goals of the Lions Club across international borders and into the lives of all Lions and the people of Guam.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs on Guam are widely known for its many and varied community and humanitarian service projects, and have become valued and treasured assets to our island; and

WHEREAS, together with the Lions Clubs in the Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas Islands, Chuuk State and Yap State in the Federated States of Micronesia, the Republic of Palau and the Republic of the Marshall Islands, the Lions Clubs of Guam are part of District 204 of Lions Clubs International, which is the world's largest service club organization with forty-six thousand clubs and over one million four hundred thousand members in over two hundred countries and geographical areas; and

- WHEREAS, Lions Clubs are well-known for its leadership and initiative in 1 identifying community needs, and then developing strategies to meet those needs; 2 and 3 WHEREAS, true with many organizations of leaders, thee emerge members 4 who respond to the call of their membership to service of their organizations; and 5 WHEREAS, Mr. Arturo Cruz Navarro will be sworn in as the District 6 Governor of the Lions Club International District 204 in a ceremony at the 7 Sheraton Laguna Guam Resort on Sunday, October 8, 2017; and 8 WHEREAS, as every leader has a contingent of support in the officers who 9 serve, Governor Navarro will be supported by Rosalind A. Tolan, 1PMJF, 10 Immediate Past District Governor; Daniel A. C. Cruz, 1PMJF, First Vice District 11 Governor; Felicitas B. Angel, 1PMJF, Second Vice District Governor; Monito S. 12 Co, 3PMJF, District Administrator; Celia B. Casem-Martinez, MJF, District 13 Cabinet Secretary; Samantha C. Placides, Assistant Cabinet Secretary; Pompeyo J. 14 Barroga, Sr., MJF, District Cabinet Treasurerl Bobbie San Nicolas, Assistant 15 Cabinet Treasurer; Loisa M. Cabuhat, MJF, Region 1 Chairperson; Margie 16 Nicolas, Region 1 Zone 1 Chairperson; Theresa G. Taitano, MJF, Region 1 Zone 2 17 Chairperson; Juliet D. Barroga, MJF, Region 1 Zone 3 Chairperson; Sumie 18 Hattori-Kuba, MJF, Region 1 Zone 4 Chairperson; Brett Schelling, Region 3 19 Chairperson; Goring T. Duenas, 2PMJF, Global Membership Team Chairperson; 20 Milagros A. Alcazaren, 2PMJF, GMT- Co-Chairperson-Growth; Romeo A. Angel, 21 2PMJF, GMT- Co-Chairperson-Extension; Herbie Z. Perez, 2PMJF, GMT- Co-22 Chairperson-Retention; Daniel R. Del Priore, MJF, Global Leadership Team 23 Chairperson; Glicerio J. Nasis, MJF, Global Service Team Chairperson; Annabel 24 M. Dancel, 1PMJF, LCIF- District Coordinator; Tony P. Rabon, Public Relations 25
- Lion Tamer; and, Emelio Y. Uy, 12PMJF, Fundraising Chairperson; and

26

Officer; Jennifer Ha, Assistant Public Relations Officer; Roger A. Ballon, District

1	WHEREAS, the officers of the Lions Club International District 204 will							
2	provide guidance and support for all of the district's Lions Clubs to ensure that all							
3	goals, objectives and missions are fulfilled to validate the true service mission of							
4	"Where there is a need, there is a Lion"; and now be it;							
5	RESOLVED, that I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam							
6	congratulate the Lions Club International District 204 District Governor Arturo C.							
7	Navarro, 5PMJF and the Officers on the occasion of their Inauguration to serve for							
8	Lion Year 2017-2018; and to further extend an Un Dangkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'ase'							
9	for their commitment to fulfill their mission and goals of the Lions Club across							
.0	international borders and into the lives of all Lions and the people of Guam, be it							
.1	further;							
<b>.</b> 2	RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on							
L <b>3</b>	Rules certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof,							
4	and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Mr. Arturo Navarro,							
<b>.</b> 5	Governor of the Lions Club International District 204; all the officers of Lions							
L6	Club International District 204; and to the Honorable Eddie Baza Calvo, I							
L <b>7</b>	Maga'låhen Guåhan.							
	DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE							
	, DAY OF							
	Benjamin J. F. Cruz Regine Biscoe Lee							
	Speaker Chairman, Committee on Rules							
	Regine Biscoe Lee							
	Legislative Secretary							